
AGENDA

Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR YMGYNGHOROL RHIANTA CORFFORAETHOL

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD LLUN, 18 TACHWEDD 2019, 2.00 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Merry (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr Bowden, Driscoll, Hinchey, Hopkins, Jenkins, Lent, a/ac 
Lister

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r Eitem Agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau.

Cyflwyniadau  

3  App Mind of My Own  (Tudalennau 3 - 12)

4  Cyflwyniad Rhaglen Lles Maethu  (Tudalennau 13 - 32)

5  Cyflwyniad Gweithio’n Lleol – Diweddariad  (Tudalennau 33 - 36)

Eitemau Cyffredinol  

6  Adolygiad Preswyl NYAS  

I ddilyn

7  Adroddiad Blynyddol y Pwyllgor Cynghori Rhianta Corfforaethol 2018/19  

I ddilyn



Eitemau Aelodau / Ymgysylltu  

8  Ymweliadau Aelodau  

9  Ffrydiau Gwaith Aelodau  (Tudalennau 37 - 38)

10  Blaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 39 - 40)

Adroddiadau Gwybodaeth / Briffio  

11  Perfformiad y Gwasanaethau Plant – Adroddiad Chwarter 1  (Tudalennau 41 - 
50)

12  Cwynion y Gwasanaethau Plant – Adroddiad Chwarter 1  (Tudalennau 51 - 
56)

13  Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)  

14  Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf  

Bydd cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor ar ddydd Mawrth 28 Ionawr 2019 am 2.00 pm.

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mawrth, 12 Tachwedd 2019
Cyswllt:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@caerdydd.gov.uk



T
udalen 3

E
item

 A
genda 3



Video mindofmyown.org.uk

T
udalen 4






mindofmyown.org.ukIntroduction

The Mind Of My Own suite of products is made up of the One app, 
Express and the Service portal. These are all conscientiously co-produced 
with users and enable services to reimagine the way they work using real 

time feedback from the young people in their organisation.

Young people can create 
their own accounts on the 
one app, which can be 
used on any device 24 
hours a day. The One app 
helps young people 
communicate their views in 
a way that suits them.

Younger children and those 
with additional needs 
sometimes struggle to make 
themselves heard clearly. 
Express helps them share 
their views, wishes and 
feelings in a fun way that’s 
easy for workers to 
understand and evidence.

The Service portal is a 
comprehensive reporting portal, the 
data from which reflects the real 
thoughts of young people collected 
in real time. This is information that 
can revolutionise your decision 
making, whether at an individual, 
service or organisational level.

T
udalen 5



Our community: mindofmyown.org.uk

• 75+ councils, large organisations and NGOs
• Powys are our first Welsh authority with 

Cardiff close to follow, additionally 18% have 
indicated they are joining the community too

• Over 30,000 children’s views heard
• 44% use the One app more than 5 times
• 1 in 10 have used it over 20 times  Powys

 Cardiff

T
udalen 6



Kyle, 11 years old, CIN Plan

Kyle completed a “My Worker is Visiting” scenario and under 
‘What I’d like to be different’ he wrote: “…for my mum to stop 
drinking and for me to lose more weight.” He further explained 
that, “he feels like he has to stay in his room to avoid seeing his 
mum like that.”

With his permission, Kyle’s statement was shown to his mum, 
and she was at a loss for words as she thought that things were 
okay. By doing this, the social worker said that it improved his 
working relationship with Kyle’s mum which had an impact on 
actions.

He now has a Child in Need Plan with a different Social Worker 
in the Safeguarding Team. That worker can see Kyle’s views 
evidenced on his case record. 

Real stories from children and young people:

T
udalen 7



Sabrina, 15 years old, sexual exploitation

We had very strong reason to believe a young woman was 
being sexually exploited. 

Even when asked outright she was unable to say what was 
happening to her. We gave her Mind of My Own and she 
gave a clear indication that she was being exploited by an 
older man. She expressed emotions like hopelessness and 
she said she felt ashamed and that’s why she couldn’t go 
back to school. 

She told us all of this on the app. We had a strategy meeting 
and were able to safeguard her. We would not have been 
able to act as quickly without it.

Real stories from children and young people:

T
udalen 8



mindofmyown.org.ukWhat Young People Are Saying

T
udalen 9



mindofmyown.org.ukWhat Workers Are Saying

T
udalen 10



mindofmyown.org.uk

• Schedule a follow up 
call with Mind of My 
Own

• Address any further 
questions

• Put us in touch with 
your IT team

• Follow us on Twitter! 
@MindOfMyOwnApp

Diolch!

T
udalen 11



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



T
udalen 13

E
item

 A
genda 4



Fostering Wellbeing

T
udalen 14



Programme Aims 

The aims of the Fostering Wellbeing Programme are for all 
participants and sponsors to:

• identify and share the core values and principles which 
will help children and young people who are looked 
after to thrive

• develop skills and competencies in common which will 
help equip children and young people who are looked 
after to fulfil their potential

T
udalen 15



Programme Aims

• become confident in a shared and consistent approach 
to meeting the needs of children and young people who 
are looked after which, in turn, will fire ambition and 
help them to find success

• be active advocates for the children and young people 
for whom they have a responsibility, be it individual or 
corporate.

T
udalen 16



Programme Deliverables

• Delivery of themed masterclasses

• Recruitment and training of Fostering Wellbeing 
Pioneers

• Service support

T
udalen 17



Masterclasses

The Masterclass programme enables foster carers and co-
professionals to:

• gain the skills, competence and confidence needed to 
help inspire children and young people to fulfil their 
potential

• build upon knowledge, understanding, skills, 
confidence and st
[...]
gramme

T
udalen 28



Fostering Wellbeing 
Pioneers

Experienced foster carers who have received bespoke 
training developed by The Fostering Network in:

• peer mentoring and support
• counselling skills
• team around the child
• recording and reporting
• emotional coaching – taking care of self.

T
udalen 29



Fostering Wellbeing 
Pioneers

Pioneer activities could include:

• raising awareness of the programme 

• working with co-professionals to deliver local plans 
and initiatives

• providing one-to-one support to foster carers

• co-facilitating training and cascading learning from 
regional masterclasses.

T
udalen 30



Service Support

• Use masterclasses to identify key areas of focus for 
service planning stage

• Support region to develop service-led activities that:
o cascade learning
o identify sustainable models for developing 

learning and embedding wellbeing principles

T
udalen 31



Thank you

thefosteringnetwork.org.uk

T
udalen 32



Proposed Children Services Locality

Council Neighbourhood Partnerships

Cardiff & Vale Localities/GP Clusters

Police Unit Areas 

Following the Social Services Senior Management Restructure a new locality model was agreed. As part of this 3 Locality 
Operational Manager Posts were created. A decision is required on where their areas of responsibility would be. 

To inform this, the following was considered: 

∞ Existing ways in which the council and partners split the city ∞ current caseload ∞ the geography of the city ∞ 
transport links ∞ education provision ∞ areas of deprivation ∞ children population ∞

As the city grows and the population density changes the proposed areas will need to be periodically reviewed. 

Council & Partner Areas The data…..

All Case Data Plotted as Heat 
Map

Deprivation 
Map

The proposal

Next steps following agreement: 

 Consultation with staff on the transition to the new teams
 To ensure continuity for families and children cases will be transitioned as and when it is sensib
[...]
torate Plan

Education report (Gill James) Education report (Gill James) Education report (Gill James)

Children’s home quality of
care: Registered
Individual  (reg 32) reports

Crosslands &Ty Storrie Crosslands & Ty Storrie

Performance Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3

Complaints Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3

Member’s Work
Programme

New Work Streams
Forward Plan

Member visits Parc Prison

Any other business

T
udalen 39

E
item

 A
genda 10



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



1

Children’s Services
Performance Report – Children Looked After

Quarter 1 2019-20

T
udalen 41

E
item

 A
genda 11



2

What’s working well?
 Soft launch of Early Help Gateway in April - recruitment process for Family Support element of the Cardiff Family Advice Service completed and 

staff training and development is in progress.  Staff morale is good and positive feedback has been received from families.  Care Inspectorate Wales 
(CIW) visited the Family Support Service in April 2019.  The feedback received in their annual letter noted that “early help preventative measures 
had undergone significant development over the past 12 months … We observed a team culture where the voice of the child is central to practice.  
We heard about work with families where positive outcomes were achieved, and saw examples of extremely positive feedback from families who 
had received interventions.”

 Children’s Services Strategy “Delivering Excellent Outcomes” developed with engagement with children and young people from the Bright Start 
Forum, 11 Plus Team and the Adolescent Resource Centre in readiness for consideration by Cabinet early in Quarter 2.

 Fostering Fortnight was held during Quarter 1 to raise awareness of the in house fostering service and recruit new foster carers to Cardiff.  At 
present, the number of children in in house fostering remains relatively stable, although the number of enquiries has increased - there were 15 full 
assessments ongoing at 30th June 2019.

What are we worried about?
 The interface and relationship between MASH / Support4Families and Family Help / Gateway needs strengthening to ensure consistent and 

correct step up and step down mechanisms.
 More work to do fully embed rights and participation in everything we do from practice to strategy and to communicate effectively.
 Supply of the right type of services for our most vulnerable children, including the lack of appropriate placement provision, scarcity of residential 

and foster care provision in a timely way to meet the needs of children and young people with more complex needs.
 Social Worker vacancies in Children’s Services - for Quarter 1 stand at 31.6% and result in an over reliance on agency social workers.
 Capacity within the Independent Reviewing Officer Service to complete timely children looked after review reports is challenging.
 Challenges in the Children Looked After Service as the service prepares to move into a locality model.
 Management of demand and complexity of caseloads.
 Numbers of children waiting for adoption 12 months after Placement Order made (51, 31 of whom are not yet placed).

Executive Summary

T
udalen 42



3

What do we need to do?
 Continue to work with the Institute of Public Care to explore best practice procedures and embed these into the service.
 Implement the Mind Of My Own app which will give young people an instant and convenient way to express their views, wishes and feelings, and 

social workers a smart way to record them.
 Implement the priorities in the Commissioning Strategy, including development of emergency placement options.
 A post to drive forward recruitment and retention was recruited to during Quarter 1 and a second post that will focus on workforce planning 

activities was also appointed to in the same recruitment process.  Staff will be in post in Quarter 2 to support the delivery of the recruitment and 
retention strategy.  New secondment scheme has been introduced with very good progress
[...]
of Children Looked After Reviews

100

113

387

6

69

1

46

154

44 14
In house fostering

Kinship Placements

Agency fostering

In house residential

Agency residential (incl 
residential school)

Secure accommodation

Placed for adoption

Placement with Parents

Independent Living

Other

92.4%

88.3%

94.5% 94.8% 93.0%

81.8%

90.1%

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
(Q1)

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100% 100%

Timeliness of Reviews Target - Reviews

N.B. Quarter 1 2019/20 data is provisional

T
udalen 48



9

Percentage of children in regulated placements who are 
placed in Cardiff

Breakdown of all children in regulated placements

62.9%
61.9% 61.6% 60.9%

59.6%

57.6%

55.7%
56.7% 57.0%

2017-18 
Q1

2017-18 
Q2

2017-18 
Q3

2017-18 
Q4

2018-19 
Q1

2018-19 
Q2

2018-19 
Q3

2018-19 
Q4

2019-20 
Q1

50.0%

52.0%

54.0%

56.0%

58.0%

60.0%

62.0%

64.0%

66.0%
63.0%

60.0%

Percentage of children in regulated placements who are placed in Cardiff

Target

385

15

143

133
No of children in regulated 
placements in Cardiff

No of children placed with 
relative carers outside Cardiff

No of children placed in 
neighbouring authorities

No of children placed further 
afield for reasons of safeguarding, 
needing a specialist placement or 
availability of placements

T
udalen 49



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE:           18 NOVEMBER 2019

QUARTERLY COMPLAINTS AND REPRESENTATIONS REPORT
QUARTER 1 2019-20

Reason for the Report
1. The Committee’s terms of reference state that it will receive Children’s Services 

Complaints reports.

2. This Quarter 1 report covers complaints and representations from 1st April to 30th 

June 2019

Introduction
3. The current Welsh Government guidance and regulations in relation to social 

services complaints and representations came into being on 1st August 2014.

4. The procedure places the emphasis on the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
18 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Bowden, Driscoll, Hinchey, Hopkins and Lister 

 
90 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenkins and Lent and from 
Committee Advisor, Rose Whittle. 
 
91 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 
92 :   MIND OF MY OWN APP  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Matt Osborne (Service Manager, Mind of My Own) to the 
meeting. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation outlining the usage of Mind of My Own 
App and services, and their integration into the Social Services sector in England and 
Wales.   
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions were summaries as follows: 
 

 Members sought clarification as to what would happen should communication 
be made via the App late at night or that the communication was urgent and 
were advised that there is a process whereby reports are screened.  Contact 
will be made thereafter.  There will be an implementation plan for the training 
of staff.   
 

 Members discussed the age of children able to use the App.  It was noted that 
younger children and those with additional needs sometimes struggle to 
express their views.  The app helps them share their views, wishes and 
feelings via images whilst using Mind of My Own Express. 

 

 Members noted that feedback had been sought from other authorities using 
the App - Gloucester and London which as positive.  

 
93 :   FOSTERING WELLBEING PROGRAMME PRESENTATION  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Colin Turner (Director, The Fostering Network in Wales) 
and Elizabeth Bryan (Programme Manager, The Fostering Network in Wales) to the 
meeting. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation, which also included a video, outlining 
information about the programme which is funded by Welsh Government and deliver 

https://www.thefosteringnetwork.org.uk/policy-practice/projects-and-programmes/fostering-wellbeing


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

by ‘The Fostering Network’.  It was noted that a programme pilot was run in the Cwm 
Taf region between 2017 – 2019.  There will be a roll out phase across Wales,  
 
The Fostering Network in Wales was awarded nearly a million pounds of funding by 
the Welsh Government. The Welsh Government raised concerns about the number 
of children in foster homes. A pilot programme in conjunction with Cym Taf Social 
Services is currently in progress to determine the best support practices and 
Fostering Wellbeing Pioneers, however an evaluation report will not be ready for 
several years.  
 
The Fostering Network in Wales are rolling out the programme in phases by across 
Wales and the establishment of a Programme Board is the next stage for Cardiff.  It 
is hoped that this will be established before Christmas with Masterclasses arranged 
for the spring. The objective of each masterclasses will be to enable foster carers and 
supervising social workers to gain the skills, competence and confidence needed to 
help inspire and equip children and young people to fulfil their potential.  
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions were summaries as follows: 
 

 Members confirmed their support of the programme. 
 

 Concerns were raised about the financial pressures on schools who have a 
number of children who are looked after; schools cannot afford to do the work 
they would like to do.  Members were advised that there would be investment 
in the programme. 

 

 Members discussed the nature of the masterclasses to be provided and were 
keen to ensure that that knowledge will be widely shared.  Foster Carers will 
be recruited as programme pioneers, as well as the skills and experience they 
have, the will receive training and support to help them cascade learning.  This 
will aid sharing resources and understanding local issues. 

 

 Members expressed concern that Foster Carers are still not feeling valued and 
queried whether involvement in this programme could lead to some form of 
recognised qualification.  Members were advised that Foster Carer Pioneers 
would receive some payment and whilst there is not a qualification at the 
moment but they are trying to provide a mapping document.   
 

 
94 :   LOCALITY WORKING PRESENTATION UPDATE  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Natasha Hidderley (Interim Operational Manager, 
Specialist Services) to the meeting. 
 
Members were provided with a detailed presentation outlining the new locality model 
for Children’s Services.  Cardiff will be split into three areas, with each area having an 
operational manager; Cardiff North, Cardiff East and Cardiff South.   
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The goal is to deliver excellence and to improve a child’s journey by aligning services 
to the model.  The areas were analysed; looking at deprivation, policing, education 
and health as a result the three key areas were established.  
 
Currently Cardiff North has 718 cases, Cardiff East 877 cases and Cardiff South 791 
cases.   
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions were summaries as follows: 
 

 Members expressed their support and for the model and locality model regions 
that have been created.  .   

 

 Members discussed the need for joint working, particularly between Social 
Workers and Education.  Members were advised that the change in model 
was a new start, the three areas are as big as some authorities.   
 

 Members raised the need for funding for children who are looked after, it was 
noted that the PDG for looked after children is administered by the consortia.    
Members welcomed the opportunity of hearing from the Consortia as to how 
that funding is allocated. 

 
95 :   NYAS RESIDENTIAL REVIEW  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Elly Jones (Service Manager, NYAS) to the meeting. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation - an update on the NYAS participation 
service – ‘participation means listening to children and taking their views meaningfully 
into account.  All children should  be supported to freely express their opinion; they 
should be both heard and listened to’. 
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions were summaries as follows: 
 

 Members discussed the involvement of young children and the feedback 
provided.  It was noted that small focus groups were formed with young people 
to discuss the service provided by Social Workers, the quality of the support 
provided, the contact provided and the aftercare support for care leavers.  It 
was also noted that young people have been taking part in the interview 
process with in the service. 

 

 Members queried the nature of changes as a result of the participation  and 
were pleased to note that there were tangible outcomes and that the listening 
events provided a good source of feedback.    

 
96 :   CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

2018-19  
 
Members discussed the draft Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2017 – 2018. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

RESOLVED:  To approve the draft Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee’s 
Annual Report subject to two slight amendments in relation to attendance and the 
number of Care Proceedings concluded.    
 
97 :   MEMBER VISITS  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Committee in January 2020. 
 
98 :   MEMBER WORK STREAMS  
 
Members were provided with some brief information about topics for Member Work 
Streams, which coincide with priorities from the Strategy. 
 
99 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted the updated Work Programme. 
 
100 :   QUARTER 1 CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Delayed for next month’s agenda. 
 
101 :   QUARTER 1 CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
Delayed for next month’s agenda. 
 
102 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were tabled at the meeting. 
 
103 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday 28 January 
2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 16.30 
 


